WBTBAA

T 06 094
. ] Skagit County Auditor $79.00
S WHEN RECORDED MAIL 1U;

o ) _HOME RETENTION HECORDINGUDEPT. 6/14/2013 Page 1 of 8 11:50AM

<+ Atto: Ramona Tongdee
‘Bank of America, NA
1001 Liberty Ave, SUITE 675
e Pitishurgh, PA 15222
" 866.325,7046 / 412.325.7046

When Reéofdet.ifﬂe'tt.lfrn__ To:
Bank of America, NA." } Prepared =
1001 Liberty Avenue, Suite 675 pared by
Pittsburgh, PA 15222 araty~ HHikman

. i Bﬁ'ﬂ( ol Jﬁ‘rmerfc;«.; . A,
Recording Request_ed._.By: T L:b&rhg H’V&, Sie 075
Bank of America, NA. - Pitrs Ao R PA 15222
Document No.: 06522139294547105A

GA5285- 500 Spé'c'e "'Abo%e. for Recorder's Use
e Tdo s 12701/ 2009,
Prev Re LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
Audifors Resecence # 200912010007  Tox ID# PECYSIS
~ Borrower (“I”)1: DUSTIN J KELLER and PAMELA G KELLER

Lender or Servicer (“Lender”): Bank of Arn_er'rgﬁé.; NA

Date of first-lien mortgage, deed of trust; q'r__sec_:uri:ty: deed (“Mortgage”) and Note
{"Note"). November 11, 2009 1-63@1- ABR Y The West |00 Leot oF
FHA Loan Number: 5619461497729 Lot 3, (ohway Acveage

Property Address ("Property"}: 20976 BROADWAY:“STREET. CONWAY, WA 98238
See attached Exhibit “A” for Legal Des_clz'_ipt'i"oh

Recording information: Mortigage recorded in Book/Liber * - _ _'_at page(s)
of the Records of "o 7 7

{Name of Records) (Cou-nty and State, or Other ._.'J__uri_sdi'_(";'ti-oh_).._

1 If more than one Bprrower or Mortgagor executes this document, each is reférred jt'b"_as' UES
Words signifying the singular (such as “I") include the plural (such as “we”) and vice vérsa where. .
appropriate. S n

FHA-HAMP L.oan Modification Agraement One- to Four-Family Bank of Amaerica, N.A. {rev. 1:1:1'2'1 9!1'1)_' i .

LT T

+86i
Page 1



Important Disclosures: The Federal Housing Administration (FHA) requires that the
. Lender provide you with information to help you understand the modified mortgage and
. .partial claim terms that are being offered to you. The Lender must timely provide you
.. with clear and understandable written information about the terms, costs, and risks of
the modified mortgage to enable the Borrower to make informed decisions. This
information is included below. Please read it carefully.

If my representations in Section 1 are true in all material respects and if | have satisfied
all of the preconditions in Section 2, this Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”}
will, as setforth:in. Section 3, modify (1} the Mortgage on the Property and {2) the Note
secured by the Mortgage. The Mortgage and Note together, as they may previously
have been amended, are called the “Loan Documents.” Capitalized terms used in this
Agreement and not otherwise defined have the meanings set forth in the Mortgage
and/or Note, as applicable. @ |

1. My Representlat'i:o_r_]fs_. ] c;ertlfy represent to Lender, and agree:

A. [ am experiencing a financial hardship. As a result, {1) | am in default under
the Loan Documents and (2) | do not have sufficient income or access to
sufficient liquid assets to make the manthly mortgage payments due under the
Loan Documents. o

B. !live in the Property as my prlnmpal residence. The Property has not been
condemned.

C. Except as approved in writi'r'\g by _thé':".'-F-HA or Lender, there has been no
change in the ownership of the Property since | signed the Loan Documents.

D. | have provided documentation for all-income that | receive. | am not required
to disclose child support or alimony, unfess’|l ehose-to rely on such income to
qualify for the FHA-Home Affordable Modification Program (“Program”).

E. Under penaity of perjury, all documents and information | have provided to
Lender in connection with this Agreement, iticluding-(but-not limited to) the
documents and information regarding my ehglblllty for the Program are true
and correct.

F. | have made all payments required under a trial perlod plan as reqmred under
the Program. .

2. Acknowledgements and Precondltlons to Modification. | understand
acknowledge, and agree:

A. As a precondition to receiving this proposed modification ""of Ithe': _Loan

Documents, | must accept and fully execute the FHA's required . subordlnate

mortgage (also called a Partial Claim Note and Security Instrument):

0000 0 O "

Page 2 '
20130614009!

Skagit County Auditor

o

$79.00

8/14/2013 Page 2 of 8 11:80AM



Prior to the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3), if Lender

-, determines that any of my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and
: wcorrect, (1) the Loan Documents will not be modified, (2) this Agreement will
;not be valid, and (3} the Lender will have all of the rights and remedies

_prowded by the Loan Documents.

The Loan Documents will not be modified unless the Modification Effective
Date (as"defined in Section 3) has occurred.

The -Lender. has no obligation to make any modification of the Loan
Documents |f any of the requirements under this Agreement has not been
met. .

3. The Modlf-lcatio’h.- if ‘'my representations in Section 1 continue to be true and
correct and all preconditions to the modification in Section 2 have been met, the
Loan Documents will automatically become modified (the "Modified Loan Documents")
on October 1, 2012 (the “Modification Effective Date") and Lender will waive all due
and unpaid '.ete charges

A
B.

The new Maturlty Date WI" be September 1, 2042

The new principal balance of my Note will be $295,540.76 (the “New Principal
Balance”).

| promise to pay the New PrlnClpal Balance plus interest, to the order of
Lender.

The annual interest rate on the New F"riﬁcipat Balance will be 4.250%,
beginning September 1, 2012, both before and after any new default. This
fixed interest rate wil remain in effect until principal and interest and all of the
obligations due under the Modified Loan Documents are paid in full.

On October 1, 2012 and on the first day of each- month thereafter until all of
the obligations due under the Modified Loan Doouments are paid in full,
Borrower must make monthly payments of $2,144.15 (each, a “Monthly
Payment”}. Each Monthly Payment includes principal and interest of $1,453.88,
plus the current required escrow payment of $690.27. My required escrow
payments will likely adjust periodically in accordance with applicable law. If an
escrow adjustment occurs, my total monthly payment wout'd ch’ange accordingly

| will be in default if | do not comply with the terms of the Modlfled Loan
Documents. e

4. Additionat Agreements. | understand and agree:

A,

1 accept the risks of entering into this Agreement. These risks mclude (but are

not limited to):

Page 3

M

Skagit County Auditor

I O AT O,

$79.00

6/14/2013 Page 3 of B8 11:68AM



(1) The FHA’s subordinate lien will require a balloon payment when | pay
off, sell, or refinance the Property, which may make these things
more difficult to do. The FHA's subordinate lien may also make it
more difficult to get additional subordinate lien financing.

“(2) My modified loan will have a fixed interest rate that will not change.
.- Ag a result, if the interest rate in my Loan Documents could go up and
-down based on changes in an index, my new fixed interest rate might
: -sometlmes be higher than | would have paid before this madification.

B. Att persons who signed the Loan Documents or their authorized representative(s)
have signed.-this Agreement, unless (1) a borrower or co-borrower is
deceased; (2).the borrower and co-borrower are divorced and the Property has
been transferred to one spouse in the divorce decree, in which event the
spouse who no longer has an interest in the Property need not sign this
Agreement (although the non-signing spouse may continue to be held liable
for the obligation underthe Loan Documents); or (3) the Lender has waived
this requirement.in wr|t|ng

C. This Agreement supersedes the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial
period plan, or workout plan that I entered into with Lender before the date of
this Agreement. .

D. Except to the exient modiﬁed by this Agreement, | will comply, with all
covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Loan Documents, including
(but not limited to) my agreement to.pay ail taxes, insurance premiums,
assessments, Escrow Hems, |mpounds and all other similar obligations, the
amounts of which may change m accordance with the terms of my Modified
Loan Documents, _ .

E. TheModified Loan Documents are duly valid; b.in'dt'ng agreements, enforceable in
accordance with their terms and are hereby-’ratified and confirmed.

F. All terms and provisions of the Loan Documents except as expressly modified
by this Agreement, remain in full force and effect. Nothing in this Agreement
satisfies or releases any obligation in the Loan Documents. Except as
expressly modified by this Agreement, | will be bound by, and will comply with,
all of the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents and this Agreement.

G. | will fully cooperate with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s) or
similar title insurance product(s) and/or any subordination agreement(s} that
are necessary or required by Lender's procedures andfor the Program to
ensure that the Mortgage, as medified by this Agreement, is in-first-priority lien
position and is fully enforceable. The terms of this Agreement will not- become
effective, and this Agreement will be null and void, if Lender does.not receive
such titie endorsement(s), title insurance product(s) and/or subordmatlon
agreement(s) on or before the Modification Effective Date. . _—

2139294564+USCHFHAHMP+B6635

mo

Page 4

L IHRR

Skagit cOunty Audit
or
6/14/2013 Page 4 of 811 ;?a.oo
584



H. If an error is detected after execution of this Agreement, | will execute any
.. . documents reasonably necessary to (1)} consummate the terms and conditions
+ of this Agreement and/or (2) correct the terms and conditions of this
+ :Agreement (a "Corrected Agreement’). If | receive a Corrected Agreement
. from Lender, this Agreement will be void and of no legal effect. If | elect not to
~sign 'a Corrected Agreement, the terms of the criginal Loan Documents shali
continue in full force and effect, such terms will not be modified by this
Agreement and | will not be eligible for a modification under the Program.

L _Lender wm collect and record, as applicable, personal information about me,
including, but-not limited to, my name, address, telephone number, social
security number, credit score, income, payment history, government monitoring
information; and-information about account balances and activity ("Personal
Information”)..In addition, | consent to the disclosure of my Personal
Information and the terms of the trial period plan and this Agreement by
Lender to (1) any investor, insurer, guarantor, or servicer that owns, insures,
guarantees;. or..services my first lien or subordinate lien (if appiicable)
mortgage loan(s), (2) companies that perform support services for the
Program, and (3)-any HUD-certified housing counselor.

J.  If any document related"to.the Loan Documents and/for this Agreement is lost,
misplaced, or otherwise missing, | will comply with Lender's reguest to
execute, acknowledge;-initial,~and deliver to Lender any documents Lender
deems necessary {"Replacement Documents”). | will deliver the Replacement
Documents within ten days after | recelve Lenders written request for such
Replacement Documents.

K. 1 acknowledge receipt from Lender of the Notice of Special Flood Hazard and
Availability of Federal Disaster Relief Assistance (the “Notice”) a reasonable
period of time in advance of my execution of this. Agreement to enable me to
obtain any flood insurance required under the terms of the Notice.

00 0000 010 00000 00 0

|||||||| _

Page &
j 009
Skagit County Audltor §$79.00

6/14/2013 Page § of 8 11:59AM



_ In Witness Whereof, Lender and | have executed this Agreement.

.SIGNED AND ACCEPTED THIS paYOF _ (Ordoher

Borrqwer .

J{«/%@mu

PAMELA G KELLER

DUSTIN .J KELLE '
ALL SIGNA TURES MUST BE ACKNOWLEDGED
STATE OF Whs \’ﬂ\)v\”\‘cm}

COUNTY OF S‘L “%’t ‘V

On IO L o l'Z,, before me, %:“ D AT ~ , Notary
Public, personally o

appeared l\)\A,STWP % ¥ f’f“V‘L‘a *‘I’ WY , perscnally known to me
(or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose
name(s) is/are subscribed to the within.instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/shefthey executed the same in“his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the person or entity upon behalf of which
the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS 7y hand
ﬁ@w 'i\" Q 24 e
tary S|gnature s Commlssmn Expiration Date
i‘c\’\wmw Wu e . ¥

Printed Name Place Seal Here

A A

-.‘7_";f:;‘.

AR IIIII 1 0 001000 R IIIIII

|||||II| |

Page 6
IR
W
Skagit County Auditor $79.00

€/14/2013 Page 8 of 8 11:68AM



DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

***********************t*i*t*t**\lﬂk*'l:***********ﬂi****!l*****M**********#k***********************

THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Bank of America, N, A for :tseEf or as successor by merger to BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP
By: Urban S it Services, LLC, its attorney in fact

Dated: DEC (0 6 2012

THe : assigtant Secretary

[Space below this line: for Acknowledgementi

j2-(o- yNotary Public, personally appeared
& | WA - “personally known to me (or proved to me on
tie basis of satlsfactory evidence) to be'theperson(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that hefshefthey executed-the same in histheritheir authorized
capacity(ies}, and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the _person(s), or entity upon
he person(s) acted, executed the mstrument ;
nd and official seal.

Notary Signature

Notary Public Printed Name Please Seal Here

/9—74 q Notary Public Commission Explration Date

M

Skaglt County Auditor $79.00
6/14/2013 Page 7 of 811:69AM



EXHIBIT “A”
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

THE WEST 400 FEET.OF LOT J, "CONWAY ACREAGE, SKAGIT CO., WASH. 1904," AS
PER PLAT RECORDED IN VOLUME 3 OF PLATS, PAGE 45, RECORDS OF SKAGIT
COUNTY, WASHINGTON.

ADDRESS: 20976 BROADWAY ST.CONWAY, WA-98238

Being the same property as conveyed from ELIZABETH A. PETERSON, A SINGLE
WOMAN, AS HER SEPARATE ESTATE to DUSTIN J. KELLER AND PAMELA G. KELLER,
HUSBAND AND WIFE as described in Statutory Warranty Deed, Dated 06115/ 2007,
Recorded 06/20/2007, in Official Records Document No. 200706200129.

Tax ID: P64515

L
W——
Skagit County Auditor $78.00

6/14/2013 Page 8 of 811:59AM



